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REPORT OF REFEREE

L SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS
O

Pursuant to the undersigned being duly appointed as Referee to conduct

disciplinary proceedings herein according to Rule 3-7.6, Rules ofDiscipline, the

o
following proceedings occurred:

o

On September 26, 2018, The Florida Bar ("the Bar") filed its Complaint

against Christopher M. Chestnut ("Respondent"). On November 27, 2018,

Respondent filed his Answer and Affirmative Defenses. In the interim and

thereafter, the parties engaged in discovery. On December 3, 2018, the Court

conducted the required case management conference. Respondent failed to appear.

At that time, the Court defmed the discovery and trial schedules and set the final

hearing for February 11-12, 2019, with the sanction hearing to proceed

immediately after. On January 3, 2019, Respondent moved for an order amending



the discovery/trial schedule. The Bar agreed to a reasonable extension and so the

Court entered another order on January 16, 2019, moving all dates forward

approximately one month. As a result, the final hearing was rescheduled for March

6 and 7, 2019. Over the Bar's objection, the Court also agreed to set aside April 2

and 3, 2019, as additional trial days and for the sanction hearing.

On March 6 and 7, 2019, the first half of the final hearing took place.

Because the matter was not able to conclude, the parties returned on April 2 and 3,

2019, as previously ordered. By late in the day on Wednesday April 3, 2019,

Respondent rested leaving no time for the sanction hearing. As a result, the Court

requested that the parties submit their written closing arguments and proposed

sanction recommendations within 30 days, but no later than May 6, 2019.

All items properly filed including pleadings, recorded testimony (if

transcribed), exhibits in evidence and this Report ofReferee constitute the record

in this case and are forwarded to the Supreme Court of Florida.

II. PRELIMINARY OBSERVATIONS AND COMMENTS

Although not generally a part of a Report of Referee, the undersigned finds

it necessary to comment on the trial proceedings and on the consistent lack of

decorum demonstrated by Respondent over four very long and contentious days of

trial. It is appropriate to do so because an attorney's conduct, no matter the

circumstances, must always comport with the Oath of Admission and the Rules
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Governing the Florida Bar. Attorneys whose conduct is deficient in this regard are

regularly sanctioned by the Supreme Court as noted in the following cases:

A. Florida Bar v. Ratiner, 238 So. 3d 117 (Fla. 2018).
Disbarment warranted for attorney who disrupted a
tribunal by saying "lie, lie, lie" in quick succession
while opposing counsel examined a witness and
kicking the counsel table repeatedly during a post-trial
hearing; attorney had past misconduct where he acted
unprofessionally and disrupted legal proceedings,
attorney had denied the existence of such
objectionable, disrespectful conduct over the years,
even in the face ofvideotaped evidence and witness
testimony, and there was no indication that attorney
was willing to follow the professional ethics of the
legal profession;

B. Florida Bar v. Abramson, 3 So. 3d 964 (Fla. 2009).
Attorney's discourteous and disrespectful behavior
towards judge by interrupting judge, demanding he be
heard, and improperly questioning jurors violated
multiple professional rules and constituted conduct
prejudicial to the administration ofjustice.

C. Florida Bar v. Morgan, 938 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 2006).
The attorney asked a witness how she was dressed on
the occasion in question. The prosecution objected to
the relevancy of the question. The court sustained the
objection. At that point the attorney raised his voice
and told the judge he did not understand why the
judge was interfering with his cross-examination. The
attorney continued to speak in a loud and angry
manner and to pace back and forth.

D. Florida Bar v. Tobkin, 944 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2006).
The attorney's misconduct, bordering on violent but
portrayed as nothing more than zealous advocacy,
included blaming his problems on the trial court,
defense counsel, state bar, and the grievance
committee.
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Throughout the four final hearing days, Respondent argued this action was

an improper prosecution created by the Bar using the grievance complainants,

Attorney Rhein, and the City of Jacksonville, as weapons to improperly attack him

and ruin his reputation and that of his family. The Respondent also questioned

witnesses at length about immaterial issues. The Respondent requested witnesses

to remain in the courthouse for several hours and then never called them on that

day. The Respondent used the subpoena power of the Court to subpoena witnesses

who were completely immaterial to the issues being litigated. It appeared as if the

Respondent attempted to create issues about irrelevant matters, and numerous

times moved to hold witnesses and counsel for the Bar in contempt, when there

was no legitimate reason to do so.

The Respondent removed items from the courtroom that were entered into

the record by the Court, after the Court instructed the Respondent not to do so.

The Court's instructions came after the Respondent argued that documents he

entered to supplement the record were in his possession and not the Court's and

wanted to remove them from the courtroom. The Respondent's reason for

removing the items from the courtroom was that the items, although they were

outside the doors of the courtroom, were within the corridor separating the

courtroom from the general hallway.
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In the past, Respondent admitted, via a consent judgment, that he had

violated Rules 4-1.3 (Diligence) and 4-1.4(a)&(b) (Communication).

Subsequently, in SC16-1589, the Court found "that the evidence presented does

not 'establish clearly and convincingly that a lawyer appears to be causing great

public harm' as required by Rule 3-5.2." In SC16-797 and SC16-1480 (which

have now been confirmed by Supreine Court Order resulting in Respondent's

disbarment as of May 3, 2019), the trial court found 29 Rule violations in eight

consolidated cases. In SC17-307 (which has now been confirmed by Supreme

Court Order resulting in Respondent's disbarment as ofMay 3, 2019) the trial

court found nine Rule violations in three consolidated cases. All told (and now

confirmed by the Florida Supreme Court), three previous courts hearing

Respondent's cases have found a total of 40 separate Rule violations.

During the trial, Respondent argued strenuously about "fraud" and

"collusion" rather than dealing with the allegations in the complaint. The Bar took

approximately two hours to present its case in chief summarizing the four

grievances which underlie this proceeding. Respondent used the remainder of four

days of trial to argue, at length, about the location of the hole in his client's yard,

and the location of the fence in her yard, along with other irrelevant issues.

In addition, Respondent spent considerable time arguing his "fraud"

affirmative defense. But as the Bar repeatedly pointed out, an affirmative defense
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is one which admits the cause of action, but avoids liability, in whole or in part, by

alleging an excuse, justification, or other matter negating or limiting liability. See

g, Mancinelli v. Davis, 217 So. 3d 1034 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017), State Farm Mut.

Auto Ins. Co. v. Curran, 135 So. 3d 1071 (Fla. 2014). Thus, for Respondent's

assertion of an affirmative defense to work properly, he would necessarily need to

admit the facts in the Bar's complaint which is something he vigorously contested

at every opportunity. Moreover, "fraud", as an affirmative defense, is generally

inapplicable in a lawyer discipline case and is more appropriate in other types of

litigation. Respondent's repeated attempts to prove up his "affirmative defense"

demonstrate his misunderstanding of this basic legal concept.

In similar fashion, Respondent argued repeatedly, and at length, that the Bar

was required by Rule 3-4.6 to charge, for conduct occurring outside of Florida, the

disciplinary rules of a foreign jurisdiction. After reviewing the previous reports of

prior referees, it is evident that Respondent has made this same argument in

previous cases. However, as requested by the Bar, Respondent failed to cite to this

Court or any previous court, one case that stands for this proposition. On the other

hand, as argued by the Bar, the case law on the subject and the history of the Rule

amply demonstrate that in every reported case where Rule 3-4.6 was used to

charge a foreign jurisdiction's rules, the accused attorney was admitted in that
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other state which prosecuted first. See, Exhibit "A" attached to this Report of

Referee.

That, however, is not the case with Respondent who is only admitted in

Florida. The fact he has chosen to practice law in other states is a matter for those

states to consider in terms of whether he committed the unlicensed practice of law

in that jurisdiction and the undersigned notes from a previous report of a referee

that on at least one occasion, a Georgia court, did in fact, find that Respondent had

committed unlicensed practice of law in that state. These actions by Respondent

again demonstrate his fundamental misunderstanding of basic legal concepts and

the plain meaning of The Rules Regulating The Florida Bar.

Similarly, the Respondent repeatedly attempted to circumvent the Court's

discovery orders and deadlines by citing to Rule 3-7.6(n)(4) which states

Supplementing or Removing Items from the Record. The
respondent and The Florida Bar may seek to supplement
the record or have items removed from the record by
filing a motion with the referee for such purpose,
provided such motion is filed within 15 days of the
service of the index. Denial of a motion to supplement
the record or to remove an item from the record may be
reviewed in the same manner as provided for in the rule
on appellate review under these rules.

The Bar, however, pointed out, "Rule 3-7.6 Procedures Before a Referee,"

describes the process for conducting disciplinary trials and specifically, part (n) of

the Rule called "The Record", contemplate a finished trial going up for review in
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the Supreme Court and what can and should be included in the record. Rule 3-

7.6(n)(4) is not a vehicle to admit evidence during the trial in derogation of the

Court's previous rulings. This constitutes yet another example ofRespondent's

misunderstanding/abuse ofbasic legal concepts and the plain meaning of The

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar.

As a result, therefore, the undersigned finds as follows:

III. FINDINGS OF FACT

Jurisdictional Statement. The Respondent is, and at all times mentioned

during this investigation was, a member of The Florida Bar, albeit disbarred by

Supreme Court Order dated May 3, 2019, but otherwise subject to the jurisdiction

and Disciplinary Rules of the Supreme Court of Florida.

Narrative Summary of Case. Based on the testimony adduced at trial and

the exhibits received in evidence, I find:

COUNT I - COMPLAINT OF BLONDIE BASCOM
THE FLORIDA BAR FILE NO. 2017-00,372(4D)

In this matter the Respondent allegedly violated Rules 4-7.18 (Solicitation)

and 4-8.4(a) (Misconduct). On September 3, 2013, the Rev. Walton Reed, Ms.

Bascom's father, passed away under tragic circumstances. Ms. Bascom and her

mother, Frances Reed (who, the exhibits and testimony demonstrated has been

suffering from progressive dementia), went to Richardson's Funeral Home to make
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the funeral arrangements. Dr. Richardson, the funeral home owner and director

(whom the Referee found gave credible testimony) testified that after he reviewed

the death certificate, he suggested to them that they may have a wrongful death

case and offered to, and did, contact the Respondent, who then met with Ms.

Bascom and Ms. Reed at the funeral home at a later date. On September 8, 2013,

Ms. Reed, as personal representative on behalf ofher husband, hired the

Respondent's firm to investigate and prosecute a wrongful death claim against

Eden Springs Nursing Home in Crawfordville, Florida. Ms. Reed signed a retainer

agreement and on January 16, 2014, the Respondent filed a wrongful death suit

against the nursing home.

Ms. Bascom testified that when she was at the funeral home to make

arrangements, Dr. Richardson told her he reviewed the death certificate, which

indicated blunt force trauma, and she might have a wrongful death case. Dr.

Richardson, a long-standing Chestnut family friend, testified that whenever he

suspects that grieving family members may have legal redress, he refers them to

attorneys including the Respondent, whom he has known since boyhood. Dr.

Richardson testified that he has referred maybe two cases to the Respondent out of

a dozen cases he may have referred over the years. Dr. Richardson testified that he

has never been an agent or employee of the Chestnut Law Firm, he has never held

himself out as an agent or employee of the Chestnut Law Firm, nor was he directed
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by the Respondent to solicit any cases. Dr. Richardson testified that has never

been given any type of consideration by the Respondent for referring cases to him.

There was no testimony or evidence presented that contradicted Dr. Richardson's

testimony.

In a prior Report ofReferee by Judge Ohlman, it was found that the

Respondent was guilty of solicitation and misconduct involving funeral homes.

These events, now confirmed by the Supreme Court's Order, constitute prohibited

solicitation by touting as described by the Supreme Court in Fla. Bar v. Scott,

below. The Supreme Court stated, in State ex rel. Florida Bar v. Murrell, 74 So. 2d

221 (Fla. 1954)

The law is not a business, it is a profession, a noble one,
with standards in certain respects different from those
applicable to business, which standards it is the duty of
the bar to uphold. One such difference is the propriety of
advertising and soliciting employment. Although a
businessman may, within the code of law and decency,
puff and advertise his product and actively solicit its
purchase, the bar has always condemned such conduct by
lawyers. If the high standards of the bar are to be
maintained, the courts must be assiduous to give to the
bar their full support in this endeavor. One who is so
imbued with the competitive spirit that he must advertise
and solicit business should sell automobiles, real estate,
drygoods, groceries, refrigerators and radios, rent a hole
in the wall and sell victuals, make the best pies, fry the
best chicken and steak, be an outstanding golfer, football
player, propagate the best strain of seed corn or breed a
stud horse that will outrun any other stud horse in the
country and win a Kentucky Derby, any of which and
many others may be advertised to the heart's content and
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will make the owner a fortune, but if he is expert in the
administration ofjustice he is governed by canons that
place the emphasis on spiritual consideration, he is the
fiduciary ofhis client, the state and the public, he must be
candid with the court, fair and considerate of other
lawyers and have a reputation for the highest integrity.

COUNT II - COMPLAINT OF LIZ HUBBARD
THE FLORIDA BAR FILE NO. 2018-00,372(4B)

In this matter the Respondent allegedly violated Rules 4-1.2 (Objective and

Scope ofRepresentation), 4-1.3 (Diligence), 4-1.4(a) & (b) (Communication) and

4-8.4(a) (Misconduct). On April 29, 2014, Liz Hubbard stepped in a pothole in

front ofher house and injured her foot and ankle. She contacted the Respondent the

first week in May 2014. According to Ms. Hubbard, the Respondent sent her a

packet two weeks later requesting her medical records and including HIPPA forms

for her to sign. After Ms. Hubbard returned the forms, it became extremely

difficult for her to contact the Respondent -- she would call his office but could

never reach him. In September 2015, Ms. Hubbard's orthopedist told her she

needed surgery. Ms. Hubbard called the Respondent's office in November 2015 to

inform him of the surgery.

On March 18, 2016, Ms. Hubbard received an email from Suzette Guerra,

the Respondent's paralegal, asking for Ms. Hubbard's HIPPA release, medical bills

in her possession, her insurance card, and copies ofher MRI reports from August

27, 2014 until June 1, 2015. The Respondent contacted Ms. Hubbard in April
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2016. On April 28, 2016, Ms. Hubbard received an email from Otto Graham, an

assistant with the Respondent's firm, requesting that she sign a Power of Attorney

over to the Respondent personally. On that same date, Otto Graham made a case

note, stating that Ms. Hubbard accepted a $25,000 offer from the City of

Jacksonville.

The offer from the city, however, was $2,500, not $25,000. On December 5,

2016, Ms. Hubbard received an email from K'hari Barnes, the Respondent's case

manager, stating, "I emailed atty Chestnut regarding your matter to ensure that the

info we provide is accurate." On June 5, 2017, Ms. Hubbard received an email

from Yessenia Quintero, requesting a list of doctors that she had seen in reference

to her accident to make sure they had all the records and bills. Ms. Quintero also

noted that since Ms. Hubbard was not able to have surgery due to insurance issues,

she thought maybe the doctor might work something out and requested the name

and number of the surgeon to see if she could try and work something out with

him.

On June 21, 2017, Ms. Hubbard again received an email from Yessenia

Quintero, another assistant with the Respondent's firm, requesting a list ofher

doctors' bills. At this point, the Respondent said they would go to mediation.

Sometime in the latter half of 2017, the Respondent and his firm ceased

communication with Ms. Hubbard by email and would only speak to her on the
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phone. Ms. Hubbard repeatedly called the Respondent's office and Ms. Quintero

would tell her the Respondent would call her back. The Respondent never did

return Ms. Hubbard's call.

Finally, on January 19, 2018, Ms. Hubbard received a certified letter from

the Respondent terminating their services stating, "After a careful review of your

case, we have chosen not to pursue your claim for injuries." During April 2018,

after Ms. Hubbard filed her complaint with the Bar in February 2018, the

Respondent emailed Ms. Hubbard, as well as the City of Jacksonville several

times, in an attempt to "help" her with her case before the statute of limitations ran

at the end ofApril 2018.

The Respondent's main focus in defending this allegation was the location

of "the hole and the fence" on Ms. Hubbard's property. The Respondent further

focused on whether the pictures, whose provenance remains undetermined,

accurately depicted "the hole and the fence" and whether or not they were located

on Ms. Hubbard's property at all.

Despite being clearly nervous and at times, confused, Ms. Hubbard and her

husband and her disabled daughter all came to court and provided credible

testimony. This Court notes the husband and daughter testified over the Bar's

objection and provided very little relevant information. Ms. Hubbard, herself on
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the stand for hours, described the events convincingly though she had difficulty at

times remembering.

Additionally, the Respondent presented the testimony of the City of

Jacksonville Claims Adjuster for the impeachment ofMs. Hubbard's testimony.

The Court allowed this testimony, over the Bar's repeated objections, to ensure

that Respondent was afforded every opportunity to mount his defense. In

hindsight, however, the Court finds that the Adjuster's testimony was irrelevant to

any issue in the Complaint, which is about the Respondent's alleged failure to

properly handle Ms. Hubbard's claim, rather than the merits of the underlying

claim itself.

The Respondent's own Needles Notes, received in evidence (Respondent's

Exhibit 1) show that in the almost four years his firm handled the case, 26 different

staff members worked on the file. It is no surprise then that Ms. Hubbard

experienced a lack of communication and continuity and this Court has no

difficulty finding same. The Respondent's own Needles Notes are full of examples

documenting gaps of time in working on the file and demonstrating the number of

time clients called in to the firm and either received no substantive information or

no call back. See, Exhibit "B" attached to this Report ofReferee.
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COUNT III - COMPLAINT OF TAURA GEORGE
THE FLORIDA BAR FILE NO. 2018-00,441(4C)

In this matter the Respondent allegedly violated Rules 4-1.2 (Objectives and

Scope or Representation), 4-1.3 (Diligence), 4-1.4(a)(b) (Communication), 4-8.4(a)

(Violate or Attempt to Violate the Rules of Professional Conduct), and 4-8.4(c)

(Conduct Involving Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit or Misrepresentation). On April 29,

2016, Taura George's friend referred her to the Respondent regarding a wrongful

death suit involving the death ofher mother in a nursing home earlier that month.

Ms. George claims that from the very beginning she was given the run around --

talking to four different paralegals, finding information missing from her file, and

receiving other clients' information either by email or by mail. The contract sent to

Ms. George from the Respondent's office had another client's name listed on it,

after she waited approximately four months to receive it.

Ms. George constantly requested updates on the case and, after numerous

requests, the Respondent finally met with her at her home, thus, leading Ms.

George to believe that the case was going forward. In August of 2017, Ms. George

requested another update on her mother's case and sent a certified letter to the

Respondent requesting same.

Ms. George did not hear from the Respondent until around Thanksgiving

2017. At that time, the Respondent told her he was meeting with the nursing home
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attorneys and wanted to resolve the case by the end of the year. Ms. George again

waited for a response which did not come until January 2018, when he emailed her

stating that he had met with the nursing home attorney and they decided to proceed

with the lawsuit. Ms. George explained to the Respondent that the statute of

limitations was very near, and she thought that it was too late to file. The

Respondent assured her that it was not.

On February 22, 2018, the Respondent emailed Ms. George to say that he

was still waiting for the nursing home's attorney's response. On April 6, 2018, Ms.

George filed her complaint with the Bar. On April 9, 2018, after the Bar complaint,

the Respondent filed the wrongful death suit against the nursing home. On May 3,

2018, the Respondent emailed Ms. George, explaining that he had filed the

complaint within the time limit and asking if, based on her Bar complaint, Ms.

George wanted him to continue to represent her or to withdraw. On May 21, 2018,

The Respondent filed an "abbreviated" response to Ms. George's Bar complaint,

claiming that due to his continued representation ofMs. George, he believed a full

response would compromise the attorney/client privilege.

This Court finds that Ms. George provided credible testimony as to the

allegations contained in this complaint. She was forthright, clear on the facts,

specifically remembered dates and event (even under intense cross examination),
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did not seem motivated by ulterior motives, and generally appeared honest in her

testimony.

COUNT IV - COMPLAINT OF WYNETTA WRIGHT
THE FLORIDA BAR FILE NO. 2018-00,481(4D)

In this matter the Respondent allegedly violated Rules 4-1.2 (Objectives and

Scope or Representation), 4-1.3 (Diligence), 4-1.4(a)(b) (Communication), 4-8.4(a)

(Violate or Attempt to Violate the Rules of Professional Conduct), and 4-8.4(c)

(Conduct Involving Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit or Misrepresentation). Wynetta

Wright's relative referred Ms. Wright to the Respondent after she experienced an

injury while a passenger on Delta Airlines in 2015. Ms. Wright spoke with the

Respondent who welcomed her to the firm. On November 17, 2015, Ms. Wright

and Respondent both signed a Contingency Fee Agreement and a Statement of

Client's Rights. According to Ms. Wright, she was never able to speak to the

Respondent again, though the Court finds there was some conflict on this

testimony.

The Respondent filed Ms. Wright's complaint against Delta Airlines on May

31, 2017, as indicated in the certificate of service. On June 29, 2017, Delta filed its

answer and propounded discovery. On January 9, 2018, the court dismissed Ms.

Wright's case with prejudice based on Respondent's failure to respond to

discovery despite a previous court order to do so.
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On February 28, 2018, The Respondent sent Ms. Wright a certified letter

terminating his firm's representation. A hand-written note, seemingly from the

Respondent, appears on the termination letter claiming that Ms. Wright's case was

"referred" to another attorney. However, this letter is dated nearly two months after

the court dismissed the case with prejudice. In his response, the Respondent states

that "once in litigation [the firm] withdrew from the case due to irreconcilable

differences on valuation." There is no evidence, however, either on or off the

record, that this statement is true.

The Respondent admitted Ms. Wright's medical history and documents into

the record. The Respondent also had Jule Lassiter, the Georgia attorney assigned to

Ms. Wright's underlying Georgia injury case, testify. Mr. Lassiter testified that he

had a good relationship with Ms. Wright who was quite vocal and involved in her

case. Ms. Wright also testified at trial. She calmly, clearly and convincingly

testified about her experience with the Respondent and his firm. This Court finds

Ms. Wright's testimony credible.

The Respondent's own Needles Notes, received in evidence (Respondent's

Exhibit 4), show that in the four years his firm handled the case, 32 different staff

members worked on the file. It is no surprise then that Ms. Wright experienced a

lack of communication and continuity and this Court has no difficulty finding

same. In fact, the Respondent's own Needles Notes are full of examples
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documenting gaps of time in working the file and demonstrating the number of

time clients called in to the firm and either received no substantive information or

no call back. See, Exhibit "B" attached to this Report ofReferee.

In addition, unlike the George matter above, in this case, as noted above, the

uncontroverted evidence is that the Respondent sent Ms. Wright a letter indicating

that he was discharging her as his client and would be referring her to another

attorney. Significantly, this was after Ms. Wright's case had been dismissed by the

trial court - a fact that the Respondent neglected to mention to his client.

IV. RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO GUILT.

By reason of the foregoing, the Referee finds the following violations have

been proven by clear and convincing evidence and recommends that the

Respondent be found guilty ofviolating the following Rules Regulating The

Florida Bar:

COUNT II - COMPLAINT OF LIZ HUBBARD
THE FLORIDA BAR FILE NO. 2018-00,372(4B)

The Referee finds the Respondent violated the following Rules: 4-1.2

(Objective and Scope ofRepresentation), 4-1.3 (Diligence), 4-1.4 (a)&(b)

(Communication), and 4-8.4(a) (A lawyer shall not violate or attempt to violate the

Rules ofProfessional Conduct).
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COUNT III - COMPLAINT OF TAURA GEORGE
THE FLORIDA BAR FILE NO. 2018-00,441(4C)

The Referee finds the Respondent violated the following Rules: 4-1.2

(Objectives and Scope ofRepresentation), 4-1.3 (Diligence), 4-1.4 (a)&(b)

(Communication), and 4-8.4(a) (Violate or Attempt to Violate the Rules of

Professional Conduct).

COUNT IV - COMPLAINT OF WYNETTA WRIGHT
THE FLORIDA BAR FILE NO. 2018-00,481(4D)

The Referee finds the Respondent violated the following Rules: 4-1.2

(Objectives and Scope ofRepresentation), 4-1.3 (Diligence), 4-1.4 (a)&(b)

(Communication), 4-8.4(a) (Violate or Attempt to Violate the Rules of

Professional Conduct), and 4-8.4(c) (Conduct Involving Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit

or Misrepresentation).

VIOLATIONS NOT PROVEN

However, after review of the evidence presented, the Referee is unable to

conclude that the evidence presented, warrants a finding of guilt as to the

allegations in COUNT I, 4-7.18 (Solicitation) and 4-8.4 (a) (Misconduct). This

Court notes the burden ofproof is clear and convincing evidence. See eg., The

Florida Bar v. Berthiaume, 78 So.3d 503 (Fla. 2011); The Florida Bar v. McCain,

361 So.2d 700, 706 (Fla. 1978). The Respondent has been found guilty of

solicitation in his other cases, and it appears a pattern has been established over
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time, which warranted the Florida Bar to bring forth these allegations. However,

the credible testimony of Dr. Richardson, along with the remaining evidence,

prevent the Referee from finding by clear and convincing evidence that the

Responded is guilty of the allegations contained in COUNT I. There is no

evidence of any conspiracy between the Bar and the complainant against the

Respondent.

Furthermore, the Court finds that the Bar did not sustain its burden on

COUNT III, 4-8.4(c) (Conduct Involving Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit or

Misrepresentation) and declines to find a Rule violation thereon. It is apparent that

the Respondent did work on the file and did accurately report to Ms. George what

was happening. Nevertheless, the Respondent's representation was deficient in

other ways which prompted the Bar complaint. There is no evidence whatsoever of

any alleged conspiracy between Ms. George and the Bar despite the Respondent's

arguments.

V. CASE LAW

This Court considered the following case law prior to recommending

discipline:

A. The Florida Bar v. Cox, 794 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2001). The purpose of

lawyer discipline is threefold: (1) to protect the public from unethical

conduct, but at the same time, not deny the public the services of a
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qualified attorney, (2) the discipline must be fair to the attorney with the

objective of correcting the wayward tendency in the accused lawyer

while offering to the lawyer a fair and reasonable opportunity for

rehabilitation, and (3) and lawyer discipline must operate as an effective

deterrent to other lawyers who might be prone or tempted to become

involved in like violations.

B. The Florida Bar v. Vining, 761 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 2000). In determining

appropriate attorney discipline, the Supreme Court considers prior

misconduct and cumulative misconduct, and treats more severely

cumulative misconduct than isolated misconduct.

C. The Florida Bar v. Bern, 425 So. 2d 526 (Fla.1982). In rendering

discipline, the Supreme Court considers previous disciplinary history and

increases the discipline where appropriate, dealing more harshly with

cumulative misconduct than with isolated misconduct, with cumulative

misconduct of a similar nature warranting an even more severe discipline

than might dissimilar conduct.

D. The Florida Bar v Walkden, 950 So. 2d 407 (Fla. 2007). In determining

the appropriate discipline in an attorney disciplinary proceeding, the

Supreme Court considers prior misconduct and cumulative misconduct,

and treats cumulative misconduct more severely than isolated
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misconduct. Disbarment is appropriate where there is a pattern of

attorney misconduct and a history of discipline.

E. The Florida Bar v. Kassier, 711 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 1998). "We have noted

that 'the extreme sanction of disbarment is to be imposed only in those

rare cases where rehabilitation is highly improbable.'..."

F. The Florida Bar v. Williams, 604 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 1992). Cumulative

misconduct in failing to preserve client's property, showing lack of

diligence, failing to maintain personal integrity, and making false and

misleading statements warrants disbarment.

G. State ex rel. Florida Bar v. Murrell, 74 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1954). "The law

is not a business, it is a profession, a noble one, with standards in certain

respects different from those applicable to business, which standards it is

the duty of the bar to uphold. One such difference is the propriety of

advertising and soliciting employment. Although a businessman may,

within the code of law and decency, puff and advertise his product and

actively solicit its purchase, the bar has always condemned such conduct

by lawyers. If the high standards of the bar are to be maintained, the

courts must be assiduous to give to the bar their full support in this

endeavor. One who is so imbued with the competitive spirit that he must

advertise and solicit business should sell automobiles, real estate, dry
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goods, groceries, refrigerators and radios, rent a hole in the wall and sell

victuals, make the best pies, fry the best chicken and steak, be an

outstanding golfer, football player, propagate the best strain of seed corn

or breed a stud horse that will outrun any other stud horse in the country

and win a Kentucky Derby, any of which and many others may be

advertised to the heart's content and will make the owner a fortune, but if

he is expert in the administration ofjustice he is governed by canons that

place the emphasis on spiritual consideration, he is the fiduciary ofhis

client, the state and the public, he must be candid with the court, fair and

considerate of other lawyers and have a reputation for the highest

integrity."

H. The Florida Bar v. Scott, 197 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1967). A reverend, on the

attorney's behalf, would visit widows', with whom he was not

acquainted, in their homes ostensibly to offer condolences. On some

occasions, the reverend told the widow the "value" of the case and asked

if they wanted to retain the attorney who was in a car outside waiting to

be called in. When the widow said yes, the attorney would enter and sign

up the client. On these facts, the Supreme Court found prohibited

solicitation and wrote :

"This Court has condemned the practice of
ambulance chasing through the media of runners and
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touters. In similar fashion we have with equal emphasis
condemned the practice of direct solicitation by a lawyer.
We have classified both offenses as serious breaches of
the Canons of Ethics demanding severe treatment of the
offending lawyer. . . The solicitation of business by
members of The Bar, all of whom are officers of the
Court, has been and is universally condemned. The
Canons of Professional Ethics in emphatic terms
denounce such conduct and the language used cannot be
misunderstood by either the young and inexperienced or
the old and experienced members of the Bar. By
whatever means employed, solicitation of professional
business is unethical and warrants the imposition of
appropriate discipline. In this era of high verdicts in
negligence cases, the temptation is great to cut corners to
get business but such actions on the part of the Bar
cannot and must not be tolerated. Under the Integration
Rule it is a responsibility of the organized Bar to ferret
out and bring to the attention of this Court infractions of
this basic concept ofprofessional conduct."

I. The Florida Bar v. Stafford, 542 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1989). The attorney

used a police officer who investigated car crashes to refer clients to the

attorney who would then file personal injury cases. On these facts, the

Supreme Court found prohibited solicitation and said "In recent years,

perhaps no single aspect of the practice of law has received more public

criticism than the unethical solicitation of clients. Evidence of this

concern may be found in the enactment of the laws against solicitation

noted above." Although the attorney was only suspended for six-months,

the case discussed the long-history of solicitation cases. The dissent

wrote:
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"The legal profession has, in recent times, been
subject to great public criticism for its alleged failure to
properly discipline lawyers. While I do not feel that we
have failed to be diligent in our discipline of lawyers,
there are particular practices by certain lawyers that have
become abhorrent to society in general. The public has
for a long time condemned, as has the Bar, lawyers who
engage in the practice known as "'ambulance chasing.'"

J. The Florida Bar v. Barrett, 897 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 2005). Disbarment

warranted for attorney who devised schemes and other improper plans to

directly solicit vulnerable clients by using other attorneys and non-

attorney employees.

K. The Florida Bar v. Weinstein, 624 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1993). Disbarment

warranted by soliciting brain-injured stranger in hospital room, lying to

nurse about being stranger's lawyer, and lying under oath regarding truth

of claims made in written solicitations despite mitigation. The Court

stated "We moreover view Weinstein's in-person solicitation of a brain-

injured patient in a hospital room, accompanied by lying to health-care

personnel, as one of the more odious infractions that a lawyer can

commit; his conduct brings his profession into disrepute and reduces it to

a caricature."

L. The Florida Bar v. Springer, 873 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 2004). Disbarment

warranted for attorney's multiple instances of misconduct, repeated in six

matters, in failing to: provide competent representation, act with
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reasonable diligence, keep client reasonably informed, and

misrepresenting the status of the clients' matter.

VI. STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

The Referee considered the following standards prior to recommending

discipline:

4.5 LACK OF COMPETENCE

4.51 Disbarment is appropriate when a lawyer's course of conduct

demonstrates that the lawyer does not understand the most fundamental legal

doctrines or procedures, and the lawyer's conduct causes injury or potential injury

to a client.

4.6 LACK OF CANDOR

4.61 Disbarment is appropriate when a lawyer knowingly or intentionally

deceives a client with the intent to benefit the lawyer or another regardless of

injury or potential injury to the client.

5.1 FAILURE TO MAINTAIN PERSONAL INTEGRITY

5.11 Disbarment is appropriate when:

(f) a lawyer engages in any other intentional conduct involving dishonesty,

fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation that reflects adversely on the lawyer's fitness to

practice law.
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7.0 VIOLATIONS OF OTHER DUTIES OWED AS A PROFESSIONAL

7.1 Disbarment is appropriate when a lawyer intentionally engages in

conduct that is a violation of a duty owed as a professional with the intent to obtain

a benefit for the lawyer or another and causes serious or potentially serious injury

to a client, the public, or the legal system.

9.0 AGGRAVATION

(a) prior disciplinary offenses;

(b) dishonest or selfish motive;

(c) a pattern of misconduct;

(d) multiple offenses;

(h) vulnerability of victim;

(i) substantial experience in the practice of law.

VII. RECOMMENDATION AS TO DISCIPLINARY MEASURES TO BE
APPLIED

The Referee recommends the Respondent be found guilty of misconduct

justifying disciplinary measures, and that he be disciplined by:

A. Permanent Disbarment, in light of his recent disbarment;

B. Payment of The Florida Bar's costs in these proceedings; and

C. Upon the Supreme Court's Order in this case imposing discipline, the

Respondent will eliminate all indicia of the Respondent's status as an attorney on

social media, telephone listings, stationery, checks, business cards office signs or
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any other indicia of the Respondent's status as an attorney, whatsoever. The

Respondent will no longer hold himself out as a licensed attorney.

VIII. PERSONAL HISTORY, PAST DISCIPLINARY RECORD

Prior to recommending discipline pursuant to Rule 3-7.6(m)(1)(D), I

considered the following:

Personal History ofRespondent:

Age: 39

Date admitted to the Bar: April 25, 2006

Aggravating Factors:

Prior Discipline:

A. In SC14-1870, by Supreme Court Order dated October 8, 2015, the

Respondent received a public reprimand for lack of diligence and

communication;

B. In Consolidated Cases SC16-797 & SC16-1480, and SC17-307, by

Supreme Court Order dated May 3, 2019, The Respondent was

disbarred.

IX. STATEMENT OF COSTS AND MANNER IN WHICH COSTS
SHOULD BE TAXED

The Referee finds the following costs were reasonably incurred by the

Florida Bar:

Investigative Costs $2,528.15

29



Administrative Fee $1,250.00
Bar Counsel Costs $1,819.74
Court Reporters' Fees $1,691.25
Copy Costs $1,817.20
Witness Costs $593.08

TOTAL $9,699.42

It is recommended that such costs be charged to the Respondent and that

interest at the statutory rate shall accrue and be deemed delinquent 30 days after

the judgment in this case becomes final unless paid in full or otherwise deferred by

the Board of Governors of The Florida Bar.

Dated this 3 Ó day of May 2019.

Honorable James Robert Baxley
Circuit Court Judge and Referee
Lake County Judicial Center
PO Box 7800
Tavares, FL 32778-7800

Original To:

Clerk of the Supreme Court ofFlorida, Supreme Court Building, 500 South Duval
Street, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-1927

Conformed Copies to:

Christopher M. Chestnut, litigation@chestnutfirm.com,
chris.chestnut@chestnutfirm.com

Carlos Alberto Leon, Bar Counsel, cleon@,floridabar.org

Adria E. Quintela, Staff Counsel, The Florida Bar, aquintel@floridabar.org
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HISTORY OF RULE 3-4.6
DISCIPLINE BY FOREIGN OR FEDERAL JURISDICTION; CHOICE OF LAW

In Florida, lawyer regulation is the province of the judicial branch. A 1949

opinion of the Supreme Court of Florida unified or 'integrated' the state's legal

profession - and thus created The Florida Bar - for purposes of cohesive regulation

and professionalism through the Florida Supreme Court's exercise of its primary

jurisdiction over the admission and discipline of lawyers. In the 1950s, the voters

of our state approved changes to the Florida Constitution that formally bestowed

on the Court 'exclusive' jurisdiction in such matters. Since that time, our state

constitution has remained consistent in that regard.

The Florida Bar functions as an "official arm" of the Supreme Court of

Florida, with purposes that include the inculcation of its members in the principles

of duty and service to the public, the improvement of the administration ofjustice,

and the advancement of the science ofjurisprudence. The Bar is govemed by a

board of 52 (which includes 2 public members), is guided by a comprehensive set

of official rules promulgated by the Supreme Court and is subject to the ultimate

control of the Supreme Court in all matters. The Florida Bar is otherwise solely

funded by bar dues and other revenue sources, exclusive of taxpayer dollars or

state-appropriated funds.
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As a unified, integrated or mandatory bar, all lawyers must belong to The

Florida Bar in order to practice law within this state. It is the predominant form of

bar organization within the United States and its territories. Court orders or

legislative directives have unified 37 separate jurisdictions, including 32 states, the

District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands, Guam, and the Northern

Mariana Islands.

The predecessor of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar, the Integration

Rule, was first adopted by the Supreme Court ofFlorida in 1950. Rule 11.02(6) of

the Integration Rules, precursor to the more modern Rule 3-4.6, stated:

Discipline by foreign jurisdiction. A final adjudication by
a court or other authorized agency of another state in a
disciplinary proceeding that an attorney licensed to
practice in that state is guilty of misconduct justifying
disciplinary action shall be considered as conclusive
proof of such misconduct in a disciplinary proceeding in
this state.

In 1986, the Florida Supreme Court adopted "The Rules Regulating The

Florida Bar" in consolidated Case Nos. 65,197; 65,877; 67,085 and 68,293, 404

So. 2d 977 (Fla. 1986).

"In November 1984 this Court heard oral argument in
case numbers 65,197 and 65,877, encompassing a total
revision of the bar rules. Since that time, numerous
petitions for revision of both the currently existing bar
rules and of the proposed new rules have been filed with
and considered by the Court, and the proposed new rules
have been revised several times. After rearranging and
revising portions of the bar's proposed rules, we now
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adopt these new rules, entitled "Rules Regulating the
Florida Bar." As can be seen in the new rules, the
integration rule, bylaws, and code ofprofessional
responsibility no longer exist as separate entities. Rather,
all rules pertaining to the bar have been integrated, in a
chapter format, into a single document. It is the revisers'
hope, as well as the Court's, that this new arrangement
will make it easier to find things in the rules."

The Rules Regulating The Florida Bar established the processes by which

the Supreme Court ofFlorida and state circuit and appellate courts impose

discipline on errant attorneys. These Rules are under continuous review by the

Supreme Court and the Board of Governors of The Florida Bar.

Thus, Integration Rule 11.02(6) was replaced by the 1986 version of Rule 3-

4.6 which stated: "3-4.6 Discipline by foreign or federal jurisdictions. A final

adjudication in a disciplinary proceeding by a court or other authorized disciplinary

agency of another jurisdiction, state or federal, that an attorney licensed to practice

in that jurisdiction is guilty of misconduct justifying disciplinary action shall be

considered as conclusive proof of such misconduct in a disciplinary proceeding

under this rule."

In 2005,.the Florida Supreme Court amended Rule 3-4.6 (SC04-135). The

2005 Amendment added to the 1986 text above "(a) "Disciplinary Authority. An

attorney admitted to practice in this jurisdiction is subject to the disciplinary

authority of this jurisdiction, regardless ofwhere the attorney's conduct occurs. An
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attorney may be subject to the disciplinary authority of both this jurisdiction and

another jurisdiction for the same conduct" and then all of part (b).

In 2017, the Florida Supreme Court amended Rule 3-4.6 (SC16-1962). The

2017 amendment changed"attorney"to "lawyer" and "shall"to"will." There were

no other substantive changes made.

Thus, the current version ofRule 3-4.6 is:

RULE 3-4.6 DISCIPLINE BY FOREIGN OR FEDERAL JURISDICTION;
CHOICE OF LAW

(a) Disciplinary Authority. A lawyer admitted to practice in this jurisdiction is
subject to the disciplinary authority of this jurisdiction, regardless of where the
lawyer's conduct occurs. A lawyer may be subject to the disciplinary authority of
both this jurisdiction and another jurisdiction for the same conduct. A final
adjudication in a disciplinary proceeding by a court or other authorized disciplinary
agency of another jurisdiction, state or federal, that a lawyer licensed to practice in
that jurisdiction is guilty of misconduct justifying disciplinary action will be
considered as conclusive proof of the misconduct in a disciplinary proceeding
under this rule.

(b) Choice ofLaw. In any exercise of the disciplinary authority of this jurisdiction,
the rules ofprofessional conduct to be applied are as follows: (1) for conduct in
connection with a matter pending before a tribunal, the rules of the jurisdiction in
which the tribunal sits, unless the rules of the tribunal provide otherwise; and (2)
for any other conduct, the rules of the jurisdiction in which the lawyer's conduct
occurred, or, if the predominant effect of the conduct is in a different jurisdiction,
the rules of that jurisdiction will be applied to the conduct.

Based on this history, it is evident that the original purpose of the Rule was

to conclusively establish misconduct in a foreign jurisdiction as misconduct in this

state. This presupposes, of course, that the errant attorney was admitted in another

state because disciplinary cases would normally not be brought against non-
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admitted attorneys since by definition such conduct would be the unauthorized

practice of law. The 2005 amendment clarified that when charging out of state

misconduct in Florida as established by an out of state discipline case, the Bar shall

charge the foreign jurisdiction's rules. No change was made to part A, "A lawyer

admitted to practice in this jurisdiction is subject to the disciplinary authority of

this jurisdiction, regardless ofwhere the lawyer's conduct occurs."

Thus, according to the plain language of the Rule, a lawyer admitted to

practice in this jurisdiction is subject to the disciplinary authority of this

jurisdiction, regardless ofwhere the lawyer's conduct occurs. Because Respondent

is not admitted in any other jurisdiction, and because he remains subject to this

jurisdiction regardless of where his conduct occurred, the Bar appropriately

charged him with Florida Bar Rule violations since there have been no foreign

jurisdiction disciplinary proceedings charging Respondent with violations of

foreign discipline Rules. Moreover, this point is made abundantly clear by the

exiting case law which unequivocally demonstrates that in each and every case

where Rule 3-4.6 was cited, the errant attorney was a member of the bar in the

state that first prosecuted him or her.

1. Fla. Bar v. Wilkes, 179 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1965) (applying 11.02(6) of the
Integration Rule, 31 F.S.A.) - attorney admitted in NY, disbarred in NY using
NY Rules and then suspended in FL using FL rules. See, Fla. Bar v. Wilkes,
199 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 1967).
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2. Fla. Bar v. Abrams, 402 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1981) - attorney admitted in
Federated States ofMicronesia, suspended using Micronesia Rules and then
suspended using TFB Rules. "Integration rule, providing that discipline in a
foreign jurisdiction shall be considered as conclusive proof of such misconduct
in disciplinary proceeding under rule, does not conclusively establish violations
beyond those established in foreign jurisdiction. 32 West's Integration Rule of
The Florida Bar, Art. 11, Rule 11.02(6).... Supreme Court is not limited by
findings of foreign jurisdiction in disciplinary proceeding and may go beyond
them in its own proceedings. 32 West's F.S.A. Integration Rule of The Florida
Bar, Art. 11, Rule 11.02(6)."

3. Fla. Bar v. Belmont, 516 So.2d 255 (Fla. 1987) - attorney admitted in New
Jersey, disbarred in NJ using NJ Rules and then disbarred in FL using TFB
Rules.

4. Fla. Bar v. Blum, 515 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1987) - attorney admitted in NY,
disbarred in NY using NY rules and then suspended in FL using TFB Rules.

5. Fla. Bar v. Roman, 522 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 1988) - attorney admitted in New
Hampshire, suspended in NH using NH rules and then suspended in FL using
TFB Rules.

6. Fla. Bar In re Sickmen, 523 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1988) - reinstatement proceeding
where the attorney was also admitted in New York.

7. Fla. Bar v. Tepps, 601 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 1992)- Rule 3-4.6 mentioned because
the attorney was admitted before SEC which imposed discipline. TFB's
complaint charged TFB Rules.

8. Fla. Bar v. Calvo, 601 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 1992) - Rule 3-4.6 mentioned because
the attorney was admitted before SEC which imposed discipline.

9. Fla. Bar v. Eberhart, 631 So. 2d 1098, (Fla. 1994) - attorney admitted in
Connecticut, suspended in CT using CT rules and then disbarred in FL using
TFB Rules.

10.Fla. Bar v. Friedman, 646 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1994) - attorney admitted in NY,
suspended in NY using NY rules and then suspended in FL using TFB Rules.

11.Fla. Bar v. Catalano, 685 So. 2d 1299 (Fla. 1996) - attorney admitted in
Massachusetts, disbarred in MA suing MA rules and then disbarred in FL using
TFB Rules.
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12.Fla. Bar v. Budnitz, 690 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1997) - attorney admitted in New
Hampshire, disbarred in NH using NH rules and then disbarred in FL using
TFB Rules.

13.Fla. Bar v. Shinnick, 731 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 1999) - attorney admitted in
Minnesota, suspended in MN using MN rules and then suspended in FL using
TFB Rules.

14.Fla. Bar v. Kandekore, 766 So. 2d 1004, (Fla. 2000) - attorney admitted in NY,
disbarred in NY using NY rules and then disbarred in FL using TFB Rules.

15.Fla. Bar v. Mogil, 763 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 2000) - attorney admitted in New York.

16.Fla. Bar v. Karahalis, 780 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 2001) - attorney admitted in
Massachusetts, disbarred in MA using MA rules and then disbarred in FL using
TFB Rules.

17.Fla. Bar v. Hagendorf, 921 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2006) - attorney admitted in
Nevada, suspended in NV using NV rules, and then suspended in FL using TFB
Rules.

18.Fla. Bar v. Tipler, 8 So. 3d 1109 (Fla. 2009) - attorney admitted in Alabama,
disbarred in AL using AL rules and then disbarred in FL using TFB Rules.

19.Fla. Board ofBar Examiners re David Webster, 3 So. 3d 1058 (Fla. 2009) -
attorney admitted in Federated States ofMicronesia & DC, disbarred there
using their rules and then denied admission in TFB after his earlier unrelated
suspension in FL.
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TFB v. Chestnut, SC18-1614

Chestnut Response to Request for Production Notes

Page(s) Document(s) Comments
1-19 Hubbard Needles

Notes

(printed 12/17/18,
s pa n n ing 8/22/14 -
4/19/18)

5/26/15 DAlston to VStarks - Her damages are minimal, but her expectations are
not. (p.4)
5/26/15 DAlston to VStarks - Ok. Thanks. Please continue in this stead and we can
go from there. FYI, Atty Chestnut did say he wanted to off this case but since we are
into the negotiation phase we may as well see what is on the table. I have cc'd Atty
Chestnut on this email. (p. 5)
3/14/16 SGuerra to HOlsen - Please call Ms. Hubbard at your earliest convenience.
She hasn't heard from anyone regarding her case and wants to know a status on
things. (p. 8)
4/1/16 Chris to OGraham - Lets demand this case and aim to close out. (p. 9)
9/1/16 KBooth - Client Complaint - Spoke with Client. She would like for an attorney
to contact her. I will be sending an email to Chris informing him of Ms. Hubbard's
request. (p. 10)
11/14/16 AReynold - Client Complaint - Ms. Liz Hubbard has requested an update
on her case and she is very frustrated. (p. 10)
12/5/16 KBarnes - Client Complaint - Client called in to get an update on her case.
Per needles there was a check that needed to be regenerated. I emailed Attorney
Chestnut regarding this matter to ensure the client will get accurate information
regarding the status of the case. (p. 10)
5/17/17 PDixon to Chris - Please review to restrategize. (p. 12)
6/1/17 NJack321to YQuinter - Ms. Hubbard called to say that she was not able to
get the surgery on her foot because of the insurance. She also said that she has not
had any communication from the firm... (p. 12)
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Page(s) Document(s) Comments

6/5/17 YQuintero to Hubbard - ...Also, I see here in our notes that you were not able
to have surgery due to Insurance issues. I was thinking maybe the doctor might
work something out with us.... (p. 13)
6/19/17 YQuinter - ...Also talked about a possible LOP with her doctors office to get
her the surgery she needs on her foot. She's in a lot of pain and really needs this
surgery... (p. 13)

7/26/17 TVelar to DKinney - ...Please call Mrs. Hubbard, she wants an update on her
case, and wants to know why Attorney Chestnut is not on her case? (p. 14)

1/16/18 ADickens - Client Complaint - Client no longer desire our services. (p. 16)
4/17/18 Chris to Client - ...I spoke with the City of Jacksonville, they are willing to
negotiate the claim, but my notes show that you terminated us 1/16/18, therefore I
am not authorized to advocate on your behalf....Please call me asap. (p. 16)

4/19/18 Chris to Client - I spoke with The City of Jacksonville this week regarding
your case, although I did not advocate at all or purport to represent you....City of
Jacksonville still has your file open and is willing to speak with and negotiate with

you on the claim up until 4/29/18....(p.18)
20-581 Mr. Reed Needles

Notes (printed

12/17/18 s pa n ning
9/9/13 - 7/20/18)

9/11/13 HWilliamson to MLett - ...FYI, it is our goals to drive this case and hopefully
get it to a sit down negotiation by years end. (p. 21)

9/10/13 MLett to Williamson - Chris would like for us to immediately get a loan for
this family for payment of the funeral expenses... (p. 21)
9/18/13 HWilliam to Spent - Blondie Francis requests that you call her ASAP (p. 25)
9/18/13 HWilliam - hw spk w/ Blondie regarding the funeral home bill. Mr. Derrick
w/ Richardson Funeral Home wants his money and says that Chris said we would
pay for the [stops] (p. 25)

10/3/13 HWilliam - PROSPECT APPROVED LOAN FOR 10K; hw called fh to get
deposit information. (p. 30)

10/3/13 HWilliam - hw called Mr. Derrick @ Richardson's FH to get deposit
information...(loan approved Chris wants to direct deposit) (p. 30)
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Page(s) Document(s) Comments
10/7/13 HWilliam - spk w/ Jessica, they want brothers to sign but they are
incarcerated; told jessica that but then Chris reminded me that FL has the under 25
clause; told jessica and she will rewrite contract; then email from jessica they want
statute that says no one over 25 inherits; sent to her at 11:40 am; called Ms. Reed
she is home & will go to Funeral Home to sign docs; called Derrick they will rec fax &
get the notary for Ms. Reed; Hw to send the fax as soon as it comes in. (p.30)
10/8/13 HWilliam - Loans - hw got the loan approved and wired to Richardson's
bank acct on 10/07/2013, see email below. I then sent a email confirmation to Mr.
Richardson ... I also called the fh and advised them of the wire & email confirmation
( p. 31)
11/12/13 Spent to HWilliam - Dwayne Reed called regarding his father's case and he
was calling wanting a status update on the case. (p. 35)
11/19/13 Spent to HWilliam - spk to Mr. Dwayne Reed and advised that we
demanded entire policy limits on 11/14/2013; Mr. Reed wanted to know why only
100,000... ( p.36)
12/30/13 Chris to HW - ...Upon his return of those records, please review the
summary with Amber and if not harmful send to OC for review pursuant to my
promise to him. (p. 41)
HAVE THEY LOST THEIR CLIENT???
6/19/14 RChapman to AHall - Blondie no longer lives at the residence of her last
noted phone number. The gentleman who answered said he did not have a
forwarding address or number. Mrs. Reed's current number is not noted in Needles.
Do you have it written down anywhere? (p.74)
6/20/14 RChapman to Reception - Is there any way you can look back through the
call log for last week to retrieve the number of someone? She goes by Blondie, but I
am not sure if that is her real name or a nickname. She called Amber 6/5/14 around
10 a.m. Please let me know as soon as possible whether you can/did locate it. (p.
75)
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Page(s) Document(s) Comments
6/20/14 RChapman to Chris - I still have been unsuccessful in reaching the client or
her daughter, Blondie. 3/4 numbers we have have been disconnected and the one
that is still in service, is answered by a gentleman who does not have any
forwarding contact information. I researched the information provided on the
funeral home program, got the number where Bishop pastored, and got not pick-up
for that number-in order to try to see if the church has updated contact
information on Mrs. Reed. There are no email addresses on file. (p. 76)
6/23/14 EChapman to AHall - I sent the overnight package to Mrs. Reed, with my
cell number included and did not hear from her over the weekend. ... I am not sure
if we want to answer generally then supplement, but the answers still need to be
verified. (p. 77)
6/27/14 RChapman - Spoke to Ms. Reed. Client wants me to call her back to obtain
Blondie's new phone number. (p. 78)
12/11/14 TTyler - Spoke with MS. Reed and attempted to obtain Mr. Reed's
medicare number. She said Blondie would have the number. (p.90)
1/29/15 DDunbar to TTyler - HIPAA Compliant forms added to client file in needles.
(p. 112) ????
1/29/15 TTyler to MAtter - Please see a new intake packet attached for Walton S.
Reed. (p. 112) ????
2/9/15 DDunbar to WWheeler - Lien resolution letter added to client file in needles.
(p. 116) ???
2/24/15 CHolmes to Chris - We need coverage for the Client's deposition. Please
advise. Deponent: Frances Reed. (p. 147)

5/1/15 JMauer to KWinkleman - ...Also, Roger sent the attached letter to Mr.
Chestnut back in March and hasn't gotten a response. Could you please provide as
soon as possible. (p.173)

6/19/15 DDunbar to KWinkleman - Not able to locate physical file in-house. Will
check with Atty. Chestnut on Monday. (p. 185)
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Page(s) Document(s) Comments
6/23/15 VStarks - took the deposition of Dr. Clark today and Mrs. Reed. (p. 185)
8/6/15 Kladmirault to VSparks -Blondie Bascom called for you today. She asks that

you give her a call. (p. 202)
8/10/15 VStarks - call to Blondie ... gave her status update. Advised looking to take
the depos of two of his doctors and policy limit is only $100k. Advised that we may
want to consider mediation and try to reach an early settlement. (p. 202) ALREADY
2 YRS LATER
8/21/15 VStarks - ...Chris call about a month ago. Eroding policies are tough. He
believes that this would be a nuisance value case. I agreed to get him a demand
within the week to begin discussions toward settlement and if we cannot resolve
we will just move forward with depos and set for trial. (p. 203)

10/9/15 VStarks to Chris - In reviewing the values in this case and the PFS from
defendant for 20k, basically the client would get nothing. We cannot go lower than
75k and even with that the client will only walk away with about 15-20k, if we
negotiate some reductions and our fee. There is a loan for the funeral and I just
don't see how accepting 20k is good. It's a good case and we should just commit to
trying it and do a PFS for 75k so we can start accumulating attorney's fees when we
prevail at trial. (p. 214)
12/15/15 KLadmira to Chris - I see from Needles Notes that you left a voicemail for
the client on 12/14/15. Today, we received a call from Blondie Bascum, the
Decedent's daughter. Ms. Bascum wants us to know that from now on, we should
contact her, as her mother, Ms Frances Reed, is now suffering from early dementia.
(p. 220)

12/22/15 KLadmira - Per Atty Chestnut's instructions, email to Melanie Greening
and Josh.Gackstetter, of Prospect Funding, to see if they will reduce the amount of
their loan, as their lien has now compromised our case. (p. 221)

2/23/16 SKennedy - I spoke with Ms. Reed this morning. She wanted an update on
the case. I shared with her that there has been an offer; however, it's not anywhere
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near the level that this case is worth. Ms. Reed said that she had spoken with
Attorney Chestnut back in December about one offer and had hoped the insurance
company had come around a bit.... (p. 227)
3/1/16 Chris to RFontela - We are amenable to a mediation.... (p. 228)
4/25/16 Chris to SKennedy - This is noted as your case. Please track down Blondie
on Monday, .... We need to speak with her asap Monday! Notwithstanding the fact
that she did not show up, I was able to negotiate a settlement of $40,000. I cannot
confirm this settlement until I speak with her, but we are not going to get better
than this, as there is a $100k policy that wastes away due to defense costs, thus the
more we litigate the more they eat out of the remaining policy limit. I need to speak
with them asap. (p. 253) IT IS NOW NEARLY 3 YEARS LATER!!!
4/29/16 Chris - Spoke with the client Blondie who authorized us to settle the claim
for the $40,000 and attempt negotiate the remaining bills. I advised her that I would
negotiate all liens that I could and split whatever the residual net amount is with the
attorney fee and their net recovery, as we would not take more than them but
there is not enough for anyone to truly recovery full value. (p. 255)
4/29/16 Prospect to SKennedy -As you are aware, Frances Reed entered into one or
more Purchase Agreement(s) with Prospect Funding Partners LLC. Currently the
amount due to Prospect Funding Partners is $33,040, if received in our office on or

before 7/29/2016. (p. 259)
5/17/16 SKennedy - I had a voice mail from Blondie Bascom when I arrived this
morning. She wants to talk about the proposed settlement. She said that she is not
happy with the outcome and would like to keep pressing forward. (p. 263)
6/1/16 SKennedy to Chris - I spoke with Blondie Bascom this morning. She
reiterated that she does not want to settle the case. She said that, she was the one
who wanted to settle but her children, Mr. Reed's grandchildren, don't want them
to settle. (p. 264)
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8/9/16 Chris - client called complaining she has been trying to reach me for months
but has not been able to get through. I advised her that I received a message at
10am today and called her at 11am. Today she advised that she would prefer to
settle the claim so that her mother can get "something" rather than go to court and
risk getting nothing even if we do prevail because the policy will be gone. I advised
her that we are working on the Medicare lien and attempting to get it resolved but
are having difficulty. I am also going to follow up with her once I can confirm the
remaining reductions. We have already reduced the atty fee by $5k and written off
part of the Probate Fee for Martez Gordon. I will continue working reductions. (p.
267)
1/9/17 JNaranjo - Called and spoke with Mrs. Reed's son. Fed ex tried to deliver the
pkg 3 times. No one has been there to sign for it. I gave him the fed ex tracking
number so he will call them now. Her son stated that they would need that form
explained to them before his mom signed it. (p. 275)
1/25/17 ATompkin - Letter to PR and daughter with copy of the complete document
forwarded to the Agency requesting the Waiver or Reduction (p. 278)
3/10/17 JNgo - Mrs. Frances Reed wanted to pass some news along to you
regarding the case ... I was able to get the clients number so that you can give her a
call back. (p. 278)
4/24/17 Chris - spoke with a very nice Ms. Edith Davis at CMS, I asked her to further
reduce her $10k lien to $5k due to exigent circumstances. She was very kind and
amenable but asked that I submit this request in writing and they could likely make
this happen. I will fax in the request and hope for a response in short order. The
Centers secured the $10k lien but that lien is not enough, we need more for the
client's wishes. In prior conversations I asked if they would consent to an $8k net,
and they were adverse to that, so I have waived our entire fee, we have assumed /
paid the $3700 probate fee and will attempt to get this lien down to $5k, we still
must pay The Centers $2,500 for their work on the CMS lien and we have reduced
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the Prospect Loan to $14,000 from $2900 to make this cash flow above $10k.I will
next call the family to obtain authority for the $10k before contacting OC. (p. 281)
4/24/17 Chris - left a voicemail on the cell phone of Mrs. Frances Reed telling her
that I have some updates for her on her husband's case and need some authority to
resolve the case for final resolution. She has already agreed to the $40k gross
settlement, but I want to get her verbal consent on the $10k net. I left a voicemail in
the presence of Chrissy Oseikswasi and this is all that I said. (p. 282)

6/22/17 YQuinter - Called funding company to get a reduction on loan. Chris would
like for them to accept 5k and see if that will work for them.... (p. 283)

6/27/17 MLarsen (Prospect Funding) - Please have the attorney on this case call me
to discuss Prospect's Ownership Amount of $40,120. Prospect will need a copy of
the settlement agreement and disbursement sheet in order to consider a reduction
of the Ownership Amount. (p. 284)

7/17/17 Chris - call Mrs. Reed. to discuss the MSRP reduction. She asked that we
contact Blondie. (p. 285)

8/17/17 Chris - Natalie, Will you please reach out to your contact at Prospect to find
out if they will waive this loan amount or at least accept the reduction to $9k.
Attached is the settlement memo, this is a very old case that did not resolve for the
value we initially anticipated, and everyone is taking a hair cut but we are aiming to
get everyone something and preserve a net recovery for the client so they will agree
to this settlement. (p. 285)
8/31/17 Chris to MLarsen - ...Presently I am having system complications but will
adjust the remaining lien to reflect that ($10k) payment if you will accept it. i have
not obtained final settlement authority from the family but think I can convince
them to sign the settlement agreement if you will reduce to $10k. I complete
understand the reasonableness of a position on the part of Prospect that it is
entitled to not only its principal but some interest if not all on this loan that was
executed by my client.... (p. 286)
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9/6/17 Chris - spoke with Mark A. Larsen of Prospect Funding regarding negotiating
the loan down to $9,000. He noted at $10k repayment to Prospect the client will
net $6k plus, that the original loan was for $10k, that it has been out a very long
time, nearly 4 years, $40k is now owed, so they best they could agree to is
$15k....He asked if the insurance company had distributed to us, I advised that they
had not due to the liens form CMS and from Prospect, but once we get these
negotiated we can likely finalize the settlement....I reminded him that everyone is
taking a discount, we have waived costs and reduced fees significantly, but I am
very concerned that the client will not sign off on this, even though they owe the
money and did sign the contract.... (p. 290)
9/6/17 Chris to MLarsen - ...Per our conversation, my last proposal was $10,000 to
settle and you advised that the lowest Prospect could accept as payment is $15,000
considering that over $40,000 is presently owed. I cautioned that I feared the client
may not settle with a $15, 000 payment to Prospect because they would then net
approximately $1,000. However, you point that the discount from $40,000 to
$15,000 is a deep discount, is a valid point, so I asked if they did not accept the
$15,000, would you be willing to accept $12,500. You declined that offer. Will you
kindly send me a letter or email that I can present to both my client and opposing
counsel that Prospect is willing to resolve its lien for $15,000.... (p. 290)
9/21/17 Chris to MLarsen - ...I am following up with you on this lien resolution for
Rev. Walton Reed. Please send over a lien letter for the agreed upon $15,000 for
Prospect repayment such that I may present it to Defense Counsel and obtain a
release to close out this case. Is there anything I can do to assist you in producing
this document? (p. 291)
5/18/18 NEXT ENTRY OC to Chris - I received your Notice of Withdrawal as Counsel
of Record in the above case, but I did not receive a copy of your Motion to
Withdraw or a court order granting your withdrawal as required by the Rules of
Professional Conduct. I left a phone message with your office this morning
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requesting that you call me on this matter. Please call me immediately to discuss.
(p. 292)

5/23/18 Kathi to Chris - This matter has been transferred from Judge Dodson to
Judge John Cooper. I spoke with Judge Cooper's JA, Shirley Barber. She said that we
can send the motion, exhibits and a proposed Order to her email. However, she said
that if you do not have the client's consent on a document, the judge will set the
matter for hearing. (p. 297)

6/22/18 Chris - drafted a motion for rehearing on motion to withdraw as counsel,
and a proposed order granting that motion. In the hearing the judge asked why the
client / plaintiff was not present, we were under the impression that she was under
advisement of that, however, upon investigation after the hearing we could not find
confirmation that the client received notice of the hearing, even though she
received notice of the motion. Therefore, in an abundance of caution, we must
attempt a rehearing to allow Plaintiff an opportunity to appear ...Therefore, we
have not submitted the proposed order.... (p. 320)

6/28/18 Kathi - Received an email from the JA that the judge can hear the motion
tomorrow. Conferred with attorney Fontela's assistant, Jessica; she will secure
coverage for their firm. I called the telephone numbers for the mother; only her cell
phone was a working number, and I left a message to call back. I also called the

number listed for "Blondie", and left a message for her to call back. I left a message
to call back for Harold Lee to determine if he is available to hand deliver a notice of
hearing today to Mrs. Reed. (p. 336)

6/29/18 Kathi to JA - Mr. Chestnut just informed me that, due to a flight delay, he
will not be able to attend the hearing this morning and therefore we must cancel it.
I will file a notice of cancellation shortly, and we will work with the judge taking
over Judge Cooper's docket to get this matter scheduled for hearing. (p. 426)

7/12/18 Chris to Kathi - ...Please call the JA in the Walton Reed case for us to
reinstate the motion to withdraw hearing. (p. 477)
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7/16/18 Kathi to Chris - I left a message for Harold Lee to hand deliver notice of
hearing, and I am drafting another document for Blondie Bascum's signature
acknowledging receipt of the notice of hearing, and stating that the mother, Frances

Reed, is unable to acknowledge receipt because of her current mental/medical
state. (p. 523)
7/18/18 HLee to Chris - Spoke with Mrs. Frances Reed today and found that she is
living alone at 7 Allen Street Sopchoppy, Florida. I attempted to talk with Mrs. Reed
and I was able to understand that she was unable to comprehend the conversation I
was trying to have with her. I asked her what is her street address and she could not
remember. I also asked about her children and she said her daughter was working
somewhere and her son was in Crawfordville. She was unable to provide a phone
number for either of her children. I did not leave a Notice of Hearing with her
because she did not understand what it meant. I also spoke with her on the
telephone. (p. 539)
7/19/18 Chris to HLee - I need this communication as an executed affidavit under
oath. 2 affidavits, I for each of the two visits to Sopchoppy you told me you made
to see Mrs. Reed on the issue of my withdrawal of counsel and to
inform her of the hearing and desire as to my further representation of her. (p. 539)
7/19/18 MRett to Kathi - Yes, Mr. Chestnut came to the courthouse and advised us
it was canceled. (p. 548)
7/19/18 Chris to OC - The client was not going to attend so we will just move
forward on the case. (p. 552)
7/19/18 OC to Chris - Move forward as in continue representation, or move forward
with setting another hearing? (p. 557)
7/19/18 Kathi - Copy of Notice of Cancellation of Hearing mailed to Mrs. Reed. (p.
572)

582-584 R's Exhibit List and
Supplemental
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585 - 917 Taylor Needles Notes
(re Taura George -

printed 12/17/18
Spa n ning 4/14/16 -
12/17/18)

8/2/16 Client to CHolmes - Here is a copy of the statement that I continue to receive
from the Nursing Home. Every time I get this in the mail It's like a stab in the heart!
(p. 590)
8/4/16 CHolmes - Received a call from Ms. George on Sat. July 29. Ms. George was
in tears she stated that the Nursing Home keeps sending her bills after we sent an
LOR. (p. 590)
9/20/17 MYoshia - Larry from Chestnut FH returned my call regarding records.for
Decedent. Larry advised that certified copies of requested documents were sent to
the firm in July. Larry has agreed to email copies of program & bill;
mshaw@chestnutfirm.com; however, he will have to request DC, as they do not
retain copies onsite. (p.599)
12/7/17 OC to Chris - I tried calling but since the demand is time sensitive I decided
to reach out to you by email. We are going up to meet with our people in person on
December 18th. Your demand expires on December 13th. Do you mind giving us a
two week extension so that we can speak to our people in person? If we cannot
come up with a number at that point you can file suit in January. (p. 605)
12/7/17 Chris to OC - Thank you for the response and I hope your trial ended as you
desired. Due to the age of the case we cannot consent to an extension. I appreciate
your effort, will you accept service on behalf of your client? Are there additional
documents that we may provide you to assist you in your in person meeting your
insurer, please advise? (p. 605)
12/7/17 Chris to Client - update & questions re: mediation & settlement authority
(p. 606)

2/5/18 Chris to Client - update (p. 609)
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2/22/18 Chris to Client - Update (p. 611)
5/3/18 Chris to Client - As promised we have filed a lawsuit in your mother's case....I
received from the Florida Bar a copy of a Bar Complaint filed by you against me as
your attorney on 4.6.18. That places us in somewhat of an awkward adversarial
position in the midst of fighting the Defendant nursing home. I have no problem
continuing to represent you but considering the recent unexpected receipt of the
Bar Complaint I thought it appropriate to raise this issue and ask what it is you
would like for me to do with regard to representing you. I would like to continue
representing you, am capable of representing you, but must also advise that I am
required to respond to your Bar Complaint, and intend to defend the allegatioris.
This correspondence in no way is aiming to influence your prosecution of that
matter, nor coerce you to withdraw the Bar Complaint, nor is it a veiled threat to
withdraw from your claim as counsel of record. I am not promising you anything in
exchange for representation nor am I making promises with regard to your Bar
Complaint correlating to my performance one way or the other in your case. (p.
612)

5/16/18 Chris to Client - I sent a prior email requesting an update but have not
heard back from you. ....you filed a complaint with the Florida Bar against me on or
about April 17, 2018. I have not received a letter of termination from you, but the
bar complaint arguably places us in a position of conflict. ....I am reluctant to answer
that email on your behalf until I have a better understanding of what you prefer i do
as your attorney. I need a response ASAP. (p. 613)

5/16/18 Chris to Client - Due to the attached case, it is my opinion that your bar
complaint at this time does not create significant enough of a conflict for me to stop
working on your file, so I am proceeding forward until advised otherwise. (p. 615)
5/30/18 Kathi to Chris - Please review and advise if I can file. Taura George has been
disgruntled, and filing will put us ahead on this case. (p. 621)-

7/21/18 Chris to Client - Update (p. 624)
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8/8/18 Kathi - update letter sent to client. (p. 645)
9/11/18 Kathi - am in the process of filing a Notice of Unavailability for Mr.
Chestnut; he will not be available for hearings or other proceedings from today,
until after November 9, 2018. Please advise if we can reschedule this hearing for a
date after November 9th. (p. 685)
10/11/18 Kathi - Confirmed. The hearing was scheduled for Monday, November
19th at 9:30a. (p. 894)

11/15/18 Kathi - Tried to reach Taura George at home phone listed; reached voice
mail and left a message requesting a return call. The outgoing recording did not
identify Ms. George. Called the work phone and held on
for ten minutes; person came back to the phone, asked if I needed scheduling. I told
her it was personal, and she said that Taura was not in today. (p. 909)

12/12/18 Chris to Client - Update; Issues; Bar (p. 912)
12/14/18 Chris to Client - haven't heard back from you. (p. 913)

918 - 965 Wright Needles 12/16/15 Holsten to RAustin - Wynetta Wright called and stated she's left multiple
Notes messages for you, but her calls are not being returned. (p. 919)

(printed 12/17/18) 1/13/16 KBenn to RAustin - PLEASE RETURN MS WRIGHT PHONE CALL (p. 923)
spanning 11/13/15 to 2/23/16 OGraham - Spoke with Mrs. Wright. Updated her on the demand
12/17/18) procedure and if she had any questions concerning case. (p. 924)

5/18/16 SKennedy - This client called for an update on her case. Antwon was going
to call the client but when he reviewed Needles, it was evident that very little has
been done on the case and he notified me. I have gone through all the documents
and several important elements are missing before we can prepare a demand. We
have no medical records but more importantly, we have no billings upon which to
base a demand. I will work with Antwon tomorrow to get medical requests out so
that we can document this file and prepare it for demand. I will also find some
tactful way to get to client to tell me whether she is completely done with
treatment to ensure that we get all necessary records. (p. 924)
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8/11/16 SThomas - I received a call from Wynetta Wright, she is requesting a case
update and advised she hasn't spoken with anyone. Ms. Wright is still seeking
medical treatment and is concerned about how the medical bills will be paid. I
emailed attorney Chestnut to advise. (p. 926)
10/31/16 KBarnes - Spoke with Ms.Wright regarding her matter. I called to get more
information regarding treatment. Below please find the questions asked. I also sent
the client an email reintroducing myself. (p. 933)
12/5/16 KBarnes -Spoke with client regarding phone lost phone call. The client
requested that give her an update....reviewed the case advised the client to send us
additional records from her doc related to her incident so that we can send out a
demand (p. 936)
1/6/17 KBarnes - Update (p. 936)
2/9/17 KBarnes - Update (p. 936)
3/15/17 CBarbour - Spoke with Mrs. Wright. She expressed that she really is ready
to get this matter settled and receive a check. I informed her that I would be
working on her demand and send it out when completed and I would update her at
that time. (p. 936)
4/5/17 JNgo - client called in to speak to cali. I let her know that cali no longer works
for us; she got really upset and wanted to talk to an attorney; I asked her if i can put
jule on the phone with her she didn't mind; jule was not available and client's case
manager is not available either client got very upset and started crying, "it's been 3
years" was all i could hear; i got khari to pick up the call (p. 937)
4/5/17 KBarnes - I spoke with Ms. Wright regarding her case. I also check to see
how she was doing. (p.937)
5/24/17 Jule - Called client advised that I have drafted her complaint. Asked her if
she had any information of the flight number or other flight information. she says
that the organization that sent her to the conference in Atlanta paid for her ticket.
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She will check with them and see if they can provide her with that information. (p.
939)

5/30/17 Chrissy - complaint and summons have been filed (p.939)
7/7/17 MYoshia - Received a call from client on my line.??? Attempted to transfer
call to Atty Lassiter; VM picked up. Communicated client info to Atty Lassiter, in-
person (p. 942)
7/19/17 TVelar - Attorney Lassiter, please give Ms. Wright a call, she needs to speak
with someone about her case status. (p. 942)
8/14/17 LCobb - Called the client re status of her responses to the Def's discovery
response. I reminded the client that our responses to the Def's Irogs and responsive
documents are due on August 16, 2017. Therefore, we need to get her written
answers soon in order to meet the deadline. Client then stated now our office trying
to rush her to get docs and other items from her when she's been trying to tell Khari
and forward these docs to our firm a long time ago. I apologized to the client for
whatever experience she had with Khari. However, the Def forwarded us these docs
and during the discovery process we are obligated to respond before the deadline.
If not, the Def can file a Motion to Compel before the Court. She understood. Also,
she stated that she's been waiting on a call from "Nicole" in our office. "Nicole
never called me back like you said she would." I asked was she talking about Atty
Natalie Jackson? She stated yes and Natalie never called her back now we are
rushing her to get all these things done when she's been trying to get things to Khari
and now both Natalie and myself does not call her when we say we would. *Note:
Natalie did call the Client and spoke with her (even though the Client stated that
she did not)..... (p.946)
9/22/17 TVelar - Ms. Wright called, and complained by the level of service she
received when talking with case worker. (p. 948)
9/22/17 LCobb - Approx 35 min lengthy conversation with Client re case status,
declined health insurance, financial situation and complaints that she does not
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know why her personal injury case with our firm is taking so long. "It should have
settled by now." Recently, Client called our office and spoke with one of our
employees re a loan. Client does not recall who she spoke with but she did not like
the fact the person informed her that she had alot of pre-existing conditions and
due to this the funding company may not issue a cash advance loan..... Client is
seeking a $10k loan. I apologized to the Client that she got upset due to the
conversation she had with one of our employees. I informed the Client that our
office does not provide cash advance loans. There are numerous funding companies
who does provide the loan. However, our office only recommend a few.....After
being on the phone for about ten minutes, I did not realize that her husband was on
the phone as well. Mr. Wright became agitated and stated, "you tell me Chestnut
does not give out the loans." It is his understanding that Atty Chestnut provided the
cash advance....She will reach out to Cherokee Funding to inquire about a loan. (p.
949)
10/5/17 Dreed to Chris - Client telephoned: First of all, this case is still assigned to
an attorney who is no longer here in the number 1spot. Secondly, this person has
been trying to obtain a loan from Cherokee Funding for the amount of $5,0Ó0.00.
She first requested $10,000.00. Lastly, it is my understanding that her case is worth
nothing and that she makes it a habit of filing bogus lawsuits. Her claim is that she
suffered whiplash from being on a Delta plane that stopped on the runway. Please
roundtable with your associate attorneys to determine if you are going to off this
case. The SOL is June 1, 2019 and DOI is June 3, 2015 as this is a Florida matter. Her
specials are very minimal and I have heard that her case may be worth $1,500.00
tops. I don't see the need to spend time on a case like this. When we have so many
big money cases. (p. 957)
10/17/17 LCobb - Telephone conference with Client. Client stated it's been a while
since she spoke with someone in our office. The last time she spoke with someone
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in our office, they stated the attorneys are having a meeting re her case. She
wanted to know have they had the meeting. (p. 958)
11/27/17 DKinney - ....Based on my memory of a previous staff meeting, I thought
the firm was withdrawing from this case. I didn't discuss this with the client. I will
send CHRIS a Needles note so that this can be confirmed and handled. (p. 959)
2/22/18 Chris - Insufficient evidence for us to justify costs of litigation in comparison
to the anticipated recovery. Client is better off trying to negotiate on her own. (p.
961)
7/12/18 Kati to Chris - Please see the email below, and the attached Order Granting
Defendant Delta Airlines. Inc.'s Motion to Dismiss. I checked the docket on this case.
The Motion to Dismiss and brief in support thereof was filed on 10.24.2017. Order
Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendant's Motion to Dismiss was filed on
12.05.2017, requiring Plaintiff to "fully respond to Defendant's First Interrogatories
and Request for Production of Documents within fifteen (15) calendar days of the
date of this Order. Defendant is directed to file a Notice of Non-Compliance if, after,
fifteen (15) calendar days of the date of this Order, Plaintiff has not complied with
this Order." Plaintiff filed a Certificate of Non-Compliance on 12.28.2017, and the
Order Granting Defendant's Motion to Dismiss was filed on 01.09.2018. (p. 964)
11/27/18 Chris - Met with Alex Nguyen yesterday for lunch where he returned the
Wynetta Wright physical file in a box with other files that were also referred to him.
He did not accept the case. (p. 965)

966 - 968 Respondent's Exhibit 2d copy
List And
Supplemental
Response To
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Claimant's First
Request For
Production

969 - 1016 Wynetta Wright - 2d copy

Duplicate File

1017 - 1035 Liz Hubbard - 2d copy
Duplicate File

1036 - 1038 Respondent's Exhibit 3d copy
List And
Supplemental
Response To

Claimant's First
Request For
Production

1039 - 1371 Dorothy Taylor - 2d copy
Duplicate File

1372 - 1419 Wynette Wright - 3 copy
Duplicate File

1420 - 1422 Respondent's Exhibit 4th Copy
List And
Supplemental
Response To

Claimant's First
Request For
Production

1423 - 1984 Walton Reed 2d copy
Duplicate Files
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